# SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

# **EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD**

The following Category 1 decision was taken on 29 June 2020 by the Leader of the Council, in accordance with the Council's Covid-19 Decision Making Schema.

Date notified to all Members: Friday 10 July 2020

Decisions under the "Making decisions during the Covid-19 crisis: Sheffield City Council Schema", made as an urgent response to issues connected with the coronavirus crisis, have been removed from the call-in process, and are therefore not subject to call-in for scrutiny.

## 1. **TITLE**

Provision of Grant Funding for Sheffield City Trust

## 2. **DECISION TAKEN**

To approve the payment to Sheffield City Trust, by way of grant, the sum of £2.6m.

### 3. **Reasons For Decision**

Sheffield City Trust requires urgent funding, by way of grant, to meet additional costs and lost revenue caused by the Covid-19 pandemic and the closure of facilities it operates.

The financial support, of a grant of £2.6m (being £0.5m due under existing arrangements plus a further £2.1m to be paid by July 2020) allows SCT to continue trading whilst the Council continues the work to look at the priorities for the leisure provision in the City.

### 4. **Respective Director Responsible for Implementation**

Executive Director, Resources